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State of Missouri
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)



)
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)




)


vs.

)
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)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On February 17, 2000, Earl Riley III filed an appeal of the Director of Revenue’s final decision assessing Riley income tax, additions to tax, and interest for 1998.  Riley did not explain why he was appealing the Director’s decision.  The Director filed an answer on March 7, 2000.


On June 9, 2000, the Director filed a motion, with supporting exhibits, for summary determination.  The Director argues that Riley owes income tax, additions, and interest as assessed.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Riley does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


We gave Riley until July 5, 2000, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that Riley does not dispute the following facts.

Findings of Fact

1. Riley resided in Missouri during tax year 1998.  He earned $36,935 from Illinois sources during 1998.


2.
On April 15, 1999, Riley filed a 1998 Missouri income tax return with the Missouri Department of Revenue (Department).  Riley reported a filing status of “single” and one dependent child.  He reported on the return:


a.
Federal adjusted gross income

$36,604


b.
Missouri adjusted gross income

$36,604


c.
Federal itemized deductions 

$  4,250


d.
Federal Ins. Contrib. Act (FICA) tax

$  2,955


e.
Missouri itemized deductions

$  7,205


f.
Federal income tax deduction

$  3,853


g.
Personal exemption

$  1,200


h.
Dependency exemption 

$  1,200

i.
Missouri taxable income

$23,146

j. Total Missouri income tax liability

$  1,164

k. Missouri income tax withheld

$  1,077

l. Underpayment of Missouri income tax
$       87

3. Riley did not include any payment with the return and has not made any other payment of Missouri income tax for 1998.

4. On line 18 of the return, Riley reported “Missouri Standard Deduction or Itemized Deductions” of $7,205.  This amount was computed on Part 1 of Form MO-A, an attachment to the return.  

5. Form Mo-A, Part 1, allows a taxpayer to compute Missouri itemized deductions; it is for a taxpayer who itemized deductions on his federal return and requires the taxpayer to enclose copies of page 1, page 2, and Schedule A from the federal return.

6. No part of Riley’s 1998 federal return was included with his 1998 Missouri return. 

7. The federal standard deduction for 1998 for a taxpayer with a filing status of “single” was $4,250.

8. On line 40 of his return, Riley reported “Missouri tax withheld” of $1,077.

9. Riley had tax of $1,077 withheld from Illinois, but had no Missouri withholding.  Riley provided the Director a copy of his 1998 Illinois return, which showed total Illinois withholdings of $1,077, Illinois tax due of $1,020, and an overpayment of $57. 

10. On September 18, 1999, the Department mailed Riley a notice of adjustment.  The Department reduced the deduction on line 18 of the return to $4,250.  The Department disallowed the credit for withholding reported on line 40 of the Missouri return.  The Department allowed a credit of $1,020, the amount of the income tax imposed by Illinois, on line 33 of the return.  The notice reported a balance due of $348.80, including tax of $321.00, interest of $11.75, and a $16.05 addition to tax for failing to pay before the due date. 

11. On November 3, 1999, the Department mailed Riley a notice of deficiency reporting a total amount due of $352.25, including additional interest that had accrued.

12. On January 26, 2000, the Director sent Riley a final decision for tax year 1998 indicating a total amount due of $358.15, including additional interest that had accrued.

13. On February 17, 2000, Riley appealed the final decision by filing a copy of the final decision with this Commission along with a copy of the W-2 form that was included with Riley’s return. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Riley’s petition.  Section 621.050.1.
  Riley has the burden to prove that he is not liable for the amounts assessed.  Section 621.050.2 and section 136.300, RSMo Supp. 1999.  As the defending party, the Director shows his right to a favorable decision on a claim by establishing facts that negate any element of that claim.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp., 854 S.W.2d at 381. 


Riley filed a 1998 Missouri income tax return reporting an underpayment of $87, but he did not include any payment with his return.  Riley did not explain why he was appealing the Director’s final decision; however, because Riley filed a copy of his W-2 form, it appears that he disagreed with the disallowance of credit for Missouri withholding.  


The Director asserts that Riley owes an underpayment of $321 because of three adjustments to Riley’s return:  (1) reducing the Missouri deduction on line 18 of the return;

(2) disallowing the credit for Missouri withholding; and (3) granting credit for income tax imposed by Illinois. 

I.  Tax


Section 143.011 provides in part:  “A tax is hereby imposed for every taxable year on the Missouri taxable income of every resident.”  A Missouri resident is taxable on all income, no matter where it is earned.  Section 143.111; Lloyd v. Director of Revenue, 851 S.W.2d 519, 522 (Mo. banc 1993).  

A.  Adjusted Gross Income


Riley’s Missouri adjusted gross income is his federal adjusted gross income of $36,604, subject to the modifications in section 143.121.  Section 143.121.1 defines Missouri adjusted gross income:


1.  The Missouri adjusted gross income of a resident individual shall be his federal adjusted gross income subject to the modifications in this section.

Riley did not claim that he is entitled to any modifications as set forth in section 143.121.  Riley’s Missouri adjusted gross income is $36,604.

B.  Missouri Taxable Income


Under section 143.111, Riley’s Missouri taxable income is his Missouri adjusted gross income of $36,604, with the following deductions. 


Section 143.111 deducts:  “(1) either the Missouri standard deduction or the Missouri itemized deduction[.]”  Section 143.131 provides:  


1.  The Missouri standard deduction may be deducted in determining Missouri taxable income of a resident individual unless the taxpayer or his spouse has elected to itemize his deduction as provided in section 143.141.


2.  The Missouri standard deduction shall be the allowable federal standard deduction.

Section 143.141 provides:  


If federal taxable income of a resident individual is determined by itemizing deductions from his federal adjusted gross income, he may elect to deduct his Missouri itemized deduction in lieu of his Missouri standard deduction.  The Missouri itemized deduction of a resident individual means the allowable federal itemized deductions which consist of allowable federal deductions other than those allowable in arriving at federal adjusted gross income and other than the federal deductions for personal and dependency exemptions, with the following modifications:


(1) Reduced by the proportional amount thereof representing the tax imposed by sections 143.011 to 143.998;


(2) Reduced by the proportional amount thereof representing any income taxes imposed by another state of the United States . . . .

*   *   *


(4) Increased to the extent not otherwise deductible, by the taxes for the same taxable year for which the return is being filed that are imposed by the following provisions of the Internal Revenue Code:


(a) Section 3101, relating to the tax on employees under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act [FICA.]
(Emphasis added.) 


Riley’s Missouri return showed $4,250 in federal itemized deductions and $2,955 in FICA tax, resulting in a Missouri itemized deduction of $7,205.  However, when Riley filed his Missouri return, he did not include the required copy of his federal return.  Riley has not provided any proof of his federal itemized deductions.  He has not rebutted the Director’s evidence showing that he is entitled to the Missouri standard deduction.  We therefore conclude that Riley is entitled to the Missouri standard deduction of $4,250. 


In order to compute Missouri taxable income, section 143.111 provides for a deduction for federal income taxes as follows:  “(4) the deduction for federal income taxes provided in section 143.171.”  (Emphasis added.)  Section 143.171.2 provides:


2.  For all tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1994, an individual taxpayer shall be allowed a deduction for his federal income tax liability under chapter 1 of the Internal Revenue Code for the same taxable year for which the Missouri return is being filed, not to exceed five thousand dollars on a single taxpayer’s return[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Riley’s federal income tax liability was $3,853.  He is entitled to a deduction of $3,853 under section 143.171.2.


In order to compute Missouri taxable income, section 143.111 provides for reductions by:  “(2) the Missouri deduction for personal exemptions, (3) the Missouri deduction for dependency exemptions[.]”  Section 143.151 provides:


A resident shall be allowed a deduction of one thousand two hundred dollars for himself and one thousand two hundred dollars for his spouse if he is entitled to a deduction for such personal exemptions for federal income tax purposes.

(Emphasis added.)  Section 143.161.1, RSMo Supp. 1998, provides:

 
1.  A resident may deduct one thousand two hundred dollars for each dependent for whom such resident is entitled to a dependency exemption deduction for federal income tax purposes. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  Under those provisions, Riley is entitled to a personal exemption of $1,200 for himself and a dependency exemption of $1,200 for his dependent child.  

Riley’s adjusted gross income of $36,604 is reduced by modifications of $10,503 (Missouri standard deduction of $4,250 + federal tax deduction of $3,853 + personal exemption of $1,200 + dependency exemption of $1,200), resulting in a Missouri taxable income of $26,101.

C.  Amounts Due on Missouri Taxable Income


Sections 143.011 and 143.021 provide that the tax on $26,101 of Missouri taxable income is $1,341.  Under section 143.081, Riley is entitled to a resident credit of $1,020 for taxes paid to Illinois.  After subtracting the credit of $1,020, Riley owes an underpayment of $321 in Missouri income tax for the 1998 tax year.

II.  Additions and Interest


The Director indicates that for purposes of his motion for summary determination, he agrees to abate the additions.  Therefore, we conclude that Riley does not owe additions.


Interest applies to the unpaid tax liability as a matter of law.  Section 143.731.  We conclude that Riley owes the interest as assessed, plus additional accrued interest.  

Summary


We grant the Director’s motion and enter our decision in the Director’s favor.  For 1998 Riley had a tax underpayment of $321 plus interest.  Riley is not liable for additions.


SO ORDERED on July 19, 2000.



____________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH 



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted. 
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